

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civ. No. 1:07-cv-1532 (EGS/JMF)
ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**THE FUND FOR ANIMALS, ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, AND HSUS’
MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. FEI’S UNSUCCESSFUL EFFORTS TO OBTAIN DONOR INFORMATION IN THE
 ESA ACTION2

 B. THE COURT’S JULY 9, 2012 ORDER3

 C. THE COURT’S MAY 9, 2013 ORDER AND THE INSTANT DOCUMENT
 REQUESTS4

III. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS AGAINST COMPELLED DISCLOSURE OF
 NON-PARTY DONORS6

 B. FEI IS NOT ENTITLED TO OBTAIN NON-PARTY DONOR INFORMATION
 BASED ON THE COURT’S PRIOR RULINGS10

 1. *The document requests go beyond the scope of the Court’s prior
 Orders in this case* 10

 2. *The documents requests are inconsistent with the Court’s First
 Amendment ruling in the ESA Action.*..... 11

 C. FEI CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO
 OBTAIN DISCOVERY OF PRIVATE NON-PARTY DONORS12

 1. *FEI has not shown a sufficient interest in discovering private non-
 party donor information.*..... 12

 2. *FEI has not sought the information from less intrusive alternative
 sources.* 14

 D. THE OVERWHELMING THREAT OF FEI HARASSMENT AND RETALIATION
 OUTWEIGHS ANY LEGITIMATE FEI INTEREST IN THE DONOR’S IDENTITIES15

 1. *FEI has a well-documented history of harassing animal welfare and
 animal rights organizations and their supporters* 15

 2. *Compelling donor discovery would subject donors to harassment
 and irreparably harm the Nonprofit Organizations* 18

 E. THE RELIEF SOUGHT IS REASONABLE AND NARROWLY TAILORED TO
 PROTECT THE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS AT STAKE21

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bates v. Little Rock,
361 U.S. 516 (1960)..... 7, 23

Best Western Int'l, Inc. v. Doe,
2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)..... 23

Black Panther Party v. Smith,
661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... passim

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 9, 15

Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.,
459 U.S. 87 (1982)..... 21

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 7, 8

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 8

Council on Am-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz,
667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 20

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574 (1998)..... 22

Dendrite Int'l v. Doe,
775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001) 23

Doe v. Cahill,
884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005) 23

Eilers v. Palmer,
575 F. Supp. 1259 (D. Minn. 1984)..... 21

F.E.C. v. Hall-Tyner Elec. Campaign Comm.,
678 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1982) 21

FEC v. Larouche Campaign,
817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987) 21

FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League,
655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 7

Heartland Surgical Specialty Hosp., LLC v. Midwest Div., Inc.,
2007 WL 852521 (D. Kan. Mar. 16, 2007) 20

Highfields Capital Mgmt. v. Doe,
385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005) 23

In re Baxter,
2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001) 23

In re Sealed Case (Med. Records),
381 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 21

Int’l Action Ctr. v. United States,
207 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002) 7, 8, 9

Int’l Union v. Nat’l Right to Work Legal Def. and Educ. Found., Inc.,
590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978) passim

Krinsky v. Doe 6,
72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 231 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) 23

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995) 23

Mobilisa, Inc. v. Doe,
170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007) 23

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) passim

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) 19

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984) 22

Sinclair v. TubeSockTedd,
596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009) 23

Steffan v. Cheney,
920 F.2d 74 (1990) 8

Tree of Life Christian Sch. v. City of Upper Arlington,
2012 WL 831918 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2012) 20

United States v. Duke Energy Corp.,
232 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 9, 15

Wyoming v. USDA,
208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002)..... passim

STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c)(1) 1
